R-70 Page 1 of 1

2015

No. R-70. House concurrent resolution honoring the individuals memorialized in Weybridge's 2014 town report.

(H.C.R.51)

Offered by: Representative Smith of New Haven

Offered by: Senators Ayer and Bray

Whereas, many Vermont municipalities dedicate their annual town reports to a living local citizen or retiring town official, and

Whereas, the town of Weybridge lost four of its prominent civic leaders during the years 2013–2014 and decided to dedicate its 2014 annual report in memory of these departed individuals, and

Whereas, Arthur Bradley Jr. (1926–2014) served for many years as assistant town clerk, and also as a lister, and he was a founding member of the Weybridge Fire Department, and

Whereas, Stanley (Kelly) James (1929–2013) held important leadership roles in the town of Weybridge, including school moderator and town moderator, served on the town's school board and the Union District #3 School Board, and as a lister, and he was a founding member of the Weybridge Fire Department, and

Whereas, Millicent Rooney's (1928–2014) public service in the town of Weybridge included membership on the board of civil authority, in her role as a justice of the peace, and on the town's school board, including service as the school board's clerk, and

Whereas, Gregory Lyons (1954–2014) had a long tenure as a lister and also cochaired the Weybridge recycling program, and

Whereas, each of these outstanding individuals made a positive and lasting contribution to civic life in the town of Weybridge, and their combined public service exceeded 100 years, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly recognizes the individuals memorialized in Weybridge's 2014 town report, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to the family of each of the individuals whose memory is recognized in this resolution.